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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information 
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation. 

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA 
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 

Type of Investigation:  

Referred to Same Service: ☐ Referred to Other Service: ☐ Retained by LECA: ☐ 

Service Investigations Referred to: 

De-identified Summary of Complaint 
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Decision and Reasons 
   

Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations 
   


	2026-05-20 - Investigative RepPolice Service - Lefebvre, Sue 34
	2026-05-20 - Investigative RepPolice Service - Lefebvre, Sue 35

	Police Service: []
	Type of Investigation: Referred to Same Service
	Date of Complaint: 01/27/2026
	Police Service Referred To: []
	Summary of Complaint: The complainant (CW1), a 65-year-old woman, reports that on the evening of November 10, 2025, at approximately 11:50 p.m., she was awakened by loud yelling outside her home. At the time, a 21-year-old male tenant, who had been renting a room in her residence for just over a week, was reportedly outside on his phone and yelling loudly. CW1 states that she sent him a text message asking him to lower his voice out of concern for her neighbours. When the noise continued, she went outside to speak with him but found his behaviour alarming and difficult to understand, prompting her to return inside her home.

According to CW1, she then entered the tenant’s room and discovered another male present, whom she had not been aware of or given permission to be inside her home. She states that she instructed both individuals to leave the residence. She reports that the tenant became increasingly loud and argumentative and refused to leave when asked. CW1 alleges that in an attempt to remove him from the home, she placed his belongings outside. During this interaction, she alleges that the tenant physically grabbed her, pushed her backward, and struck her, causing her to brace herself against the stair railing to prevent falling.

CW1 reports experiencing immediate pain in her left shoulder and chest area, difficulty breathing, and fear. Another individual residing in the home reportedly intervened and assisted her to safety while again asking the tenant to leave. CW1 states she called 911, and responding officers arrived shortly afterward. She reports that no arrest was made at that time and that she was not provided with an incident number. In the days following the incident, CW1 states that bruising and inflammation became visible, and photographs were later taken at the police station. She alleges that despite repeated attempts to follow up with police regarding the incident, she has not received further contact or resolution and continues to feel unsafe in her home.

	Code of Conduct Allegations: Allegation #1

S.19

YOU ARE ALLEGED TO HAVE COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN THAT, BY ACT OR OMISSION, YOU FAILED TO PERFORM YOUR DUTIES APPROPRIATELY WITHOUT LAWFUL EXCUSE, THAT YOU KNEW, OR REASONABLY OUGHT TO HAVE KNOWN WOULD AMOUNT TO FAILURE TO PERFORM YOUR DUTIES APPROPRIATELY, contrary to Section 19 of the Schedule Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.

	Decision and Reasons: The evidence does not establish, on a balance of probabilities, that either officer failed to perform their duties appropriately without lawful excuse. The respondent officer’s investigative decisions and use of discretion were reasonable in the circumstances and consistent with applicable law and policy.

Based on the totality of the investigation, there is a strong basis to conclude that the respondent officer’s use of discretion was lawful, reasonable, and consistent with established case law on police discretion, even if aspects of the investigation and follow up could have been handled better.

The central issue for the PSB analysis is not whether another officer may have chosen to lay a charge, but whether the decision not to pursue charges amounted to misconduct under the code of conduct, namely a neglect of duty or failing to perform their duty appropriately.

In the view of PSB, the evidence supported a finding that the allegation is unsubstantiated regarding the exercise of discretion in declining charges, though there are identifiable deficiencies in documentation and victim follow up that should be addressed through their direct supervisors.

Potential recommendations may include enhanced articulation of discretionary decisions in notes and reports, better documentation/ communication of grounds analysis where charges are declined, improved follow up practices, and reminder for victim services referrals and communication obligations. 



